STATUTORY BOND

Surety Bond No. 108131759

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

That we, <u>Musco Sports Lighting, LLC</u> as Principal, and <u>Company of America</u> , a
corporation organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut, and authorized to transact business
in the State of Oklahoma, as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto THE CITY OF NORMAN, a
Municipal Corporation and city of the first class, of the State of Oklahoma, in the penal sum of
One Hundred Forty Five Thousand DOLLARS and Zero CENTS, (\$145,000.00), for the
payment of which well and truly to be made, we, and each of us, bind ourselves, our heirs,
executors and assigns, themselves, and its successors and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by
these presents.
Dated this, 20
The conditions of this obligation are such, that whereas, the above Bonded Principal
Musco Sports Lighting, LLC is the lowest and best bidder for the making of the following City
work and improvement, viz.:
YFAC OUTDOOR SPORTS COURT LIGHTING SYSTEM
and has entered into a certain written contract with THE CITY OF NORMAN, dated
20, for the erection and construction of said work and improvement, in exact accordance
with the bid of said Principal, and according to certain specifications heretofore made, adopted
and placed on file in the office of the City Clerk of the City of Norman.

NOW, THEREFORE, if the said Musco Sports Lighting, LLC Principal, shall well and truly pay all indebtedness incurred for labor and material and repairs to and parts for equipment furnished in the making of said public improvement incurred by said Principal or subcontractors, then this obligation shall be void. Otherwise, this obligation shall remain in full force and effect. If debts are not paid within thirty (30) days after same becomes due and payable, the person, firm, or corporation entitled thereto may sue and recover on this bond, the amount so due and unpaid.

It is further expressly agreed and understood by the parties hereto that no changes or alterations in said Contract and no deviations from the plan or mode of procedure herein fixed shall have the effect of releasing the sureties, or any of them, from the obligations of this Bond.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said Principal has caused these presents to be executed in its name and its corporate seal to be hereunto affixed by its duly authorized officers, and the said Surety has caused these presents to be executed in its name and its corporate seal to be hereunto affixed by its attorney-in-fact, duly authorized to do so, the day and year first above written.

SEE LIMITED MAINTENANCE PROVISION RIDER ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREOF

Bond #<u>B-2425-30</u>

ATTEST:	Musco Sports Lighting, LLC Company Name
Corporate Secretary	BY Shelly Llew, COO Principal
	and put
ATTEST:	Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America Surety Name
Corporate Secretary (Surety)	BY sugal Penin 5
lowa Polk STATE OF Okkkandowaka, COUNTY OF Okazakisi	Surety Jessica J. Perkins, Attorney-in-Fact
Before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and October , 2024 personally appeared Jessica J person who executed the foregoing, and acknowled as her own free and voluntary act and deed for	Perkins to me known to be the identical ged to me that she executed the same
WITNESS my hand and seal the day and year last a LAUREN BRUNS Commission Number 845563 My Commission Expires January 30, 2026	bove written. Lauren Bruns, Notary Public
My Commission Expires: January 30, 2026	
Commission Number: 845563	
Approved as to form and legality thisda	ay of <u>October</u> , 20 <u>24</u> .
	City Attorney
Approved by the Council of the City of Norman, thi	is, day of
ATTEST:	
	Mayor
City Clerk	

PERFORMANCE BOND

Surety Bond No. 108131759

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

That we, Musco Sports Lighting, LLC, as Principal, and Company of America,		
That we, Musco Sports Lighting, LLC, as Principal, and Company of America,		
a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut, and authorized to transact		
business in the State of Oklahoma, as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto THE CITY OF		
NORMAN, a Municipal Corporation and city of the first class, of the State of Oklahoma, in the		
full and just sum of One Hundred Forty Five Thousand DOLLARS andZero _ CENTS,		
(\$145,000.00), for the payment of which, well and truly to be made, we, and each of us, bind		
ourselves, our heirs, executors and assigns, themselves, and its successors and assigns jointly and		
severally, firmly by these presents. Dated this day of, 20		
The conditions of this obligation are such, that whereas, said Principal is the lowest and best bidder for the making of the following city work and improvements, viz.:		
YFAC OUTDOOR SPORTS COURT LIGHTING SYSTEM		
and has entered into a certain written contract with THE CITY OF NORMAN dated		

NOW, THEREFORE, if said Principal shall, in all particulars, well, truly and faithfully perform and abide by said Contract and each and every covenant, condition and part thereof and shall fulfill all obligations resting upon said Principal by the terms of said contract and said specifications; and if said Principal shall promptly pay, or cause to be paid, all labor, materials and/or repairs and all bills for labor performed on said work, whether by subcontract or otherwise; and if said Principal shall protect and save harmless said City of Norman from all loss, damage and expense to life or property suffered or sustained by any person, firm, or corporation caused by said Principal or his or its agents, servants, or employees in the construction of said work, or by or in consequence of any negligence, carelessness or misconduct in guarding and protecting the same, or from any act or omission of said Principal or his or its agents servants, or employees, and if said Principal shall protect and save the City of Norman harmless from all suits and claims of infringement or alleged infringement or patent rights or processes, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise to be and remain in full force and effect.

It is further expressly agreed and understood by the parties thereto that no changes or alterations in said Contract and no deviations from the plan or mode of procedure herein fixed shall have the effect of releasing the sureties, or any of them, from the obligations of this Bond.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said Principal has caused these presents to be executed in its name and its corporate seal to be hereunto affixed by its duly authorized officers, and the said surety has caused these presents to be executed in its name and its corporate seal to be hereunto affixed by its attorney-in-fact, duly authorized to do so, the day and year first above written.

SEE LIMITED MAINTENANCE PROVISION RIDER ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREOF

Bond #<u>B-2425-29</u>

ATTEST: Corporate Secretary	Musco Sports Lighting, LLC Company Name By Shelly Mun Coo Principal
Corporate Secretary (Surety) lowa Polk STATE OF OKAMAHOMA, COUNTY OF CALENCES	Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America. Surety Name BY LIST J Perkins, Attorney-in-Fact
Before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and October, 20 ²⁴ personally appeared person who executes the foregoing, and acknowledge free and voluntary act and deed for the uses	for said County and State, on this3rd day ofto me know to be the identical ge to me that executed the same as
WITNESS my hand and seal the day and year last a My Commission Expires: January 30, 2026 Commission Number: 845563	Lauren Bruns, Notary Public LAUREN BRUNS Commission Number 8455 My Commission Expires January 30, 2026
Approved as to form and legality this3rd day of _	October , 20 ₂₄ . City Attorney
Approved by the Council of the City of Norman, thi	s day of, 20
ATTEST:	Mayor

City Clerk

MAINTENANCE BOND

Surety Bond No. 108131759

WHEREAS, THE UNDERSIGNED_	Musco Sports Lighting, LLC	_, hereinafter	referred to as
the Principal, has entered into a certain	n contract dated		, for the
construction of:			

YFAC OUTDOOR SPORTS COURT LIGHTING SYSTEM

WHEREAS, under the ordinances of said City of Norman the said Principal is required to furnish to the City a maintenance bond covering said construction, said bond to include the terms and provisions hereinafter set forth, as a condition precedent to final acceptance of said construction.

NOW, THEREFORE, KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

That the said Principal and of America _______, as a corporation organized under the laws of the State of ________, and authorized to transact business in the State of Oklahoma, as surety, are jointly and severally, firmly held and bound unto said City in the penal sum of _______ CENTS (\$145,000.00), in lawful money of the United States of America, same being 100% of the cost of the construction herein referred to for the payment of which, well and truly to be made, we hereby bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, firmly by these presents.

The condition of this bond is such that if the said Principal shall keep and maintain, subject to normal wear and tear, the said construction, except for defects not occasioned by improper workmanship, materials, or failure to protect new work until it is accepted, for a period of one (1) year from the date of the written final acceptance thereof by the City, and shall promptly repair, without notice from the City, any and all defects or failures occurring or arising from improper workmanship, materials, or failure to protect new work until it is accepted within a period of one year without notice from said City, and without expense to said City, thence this obligation shall be null and void and of no force and effect; otherwise to be and remain in full force and effect at all times.

Provided further, however, that upon neglect, failure or refusal of the Principal to make any needed repairs upon said construction, or to maintain any part of the same, as set out in the preceding paragraph, within ten (10) days after the mailing of notice to the Principal by letter deposited in the United States Post Office at Norman, Oklahoma, addressed to the Principal at the address set forth below, then the Principal and surety shall jointly and severally be liable to the City, for the cost and expense for making such repairs, or otherwise maintaining the said construction.

It is further expressly agreed and understood by the parties hereto that no changes or alterations in said Contract and no deviations from the plan or mode of procedure herein fixed shall have the effect of releasing the sureties, or any of them, from the obligations of this Bond.

Bond #MB-2425-22

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said Principal has caused these presents to be executed in its name and its corporate seal to be hereunto affixed by its duly authorized officers, and the said Surety has caused these presents to be executed in its name its corporate seal to be hereunto affixed by its attorney-in-fact, duly authorized to do so, the day and year first above written.

Executed and delivered this	day of	, 20	
ATTEST: Corporate Secretary		rts Lighting, LLC	
Corporate Secretary		Company Name	
Mailing Address of Principal:	BY Shelly I	Principal	manumum,
100 1st Avenue West			AND COMPANY
Oskaloosa, IA 52577		urety Company of America Surety Name	
Iowa STATE OF OKAAHQMA, COUNTY (BY: Joseph Jessica J. Perkins, A	Attorney-in-Fact	28.14. P. 14.
Before me, the undersigned, a Notary P October, 2024, personally appeared identical person who executed the foresame as her own free and voluntary act as	edJessica J. Perkins going, and acknowledge to n	to me known to be ne that she executed	e the
WITNESS my hand and seal the day an My Commission Expires: January 30, 202	Lauren Bruns, N	My	AUREN BRUNS ission Number 8455 Commission Expires
Commission Number: 845563	0	7000	anuary 30, 2026
Approved as to form and legality this _	3rd day of October	, 20 <u>24</u> .	
		City Attorney	
Approved by the Council of the City of	Norman, this day of	, 20	
	N	Лаyor	
ATTEST:			

City Clerk

Limited Maintenance Provision

Rider

To be attached to and form par	rt of bond no 108131759 issued by the Travelers Casualty an	d Surety
Company of America on beh	alf of Musco Sports Lighting, LLC in the amount of (\$145,0	000.00) and
dated	in favor of City of Norman for Young Family Athletic Cen	nter –
Project #235119.		(2)

Principal and Surety shall guarantee that the work will be free of defective materials and workmanship for a period of **Twelve** (12) months following completion of the contract. Any additional warranty or guarantee whether expressed or implied is extended by the Principal or Manufacturer only, and the Surety assumes no liability for such a guarantee.

Musco Sports Lighting LLC

Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America

Jessica J. Perkins, Attorney-in-Fact



Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America Travelers Casualty and Surety Company St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company

POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, and St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut (herein collectively called the "Companies"), and that the Companies do hereby make, constitute and appoint JESSICA J PERKINS of DES MOINES , lowa , their true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact to sign, execute, seal and acknowledge any and all bonds, recognizances, conditional undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof on behalf of the Companies in their business of guaranteeing the fidelity of persons, guaranteeing the performance of contracts and executing or guaranteeing bonds and undertakings required or permitted in any actions or proceedings allowed by law.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Companies have caused this instrument to be signed, and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed, this 21st day of April, 2021.







State of Connecticut

City of Hartford ss.

By: ______Robert L. Raney, Senior Vice President

On this the 21st day of April, 2021, before me personally appeared Robert L. Raney, who acknowledged himself to be the Senior Vice President of each of the Companies, and that he, as such, being authorized so to do, executed the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing on behalf of said Companies by himself as a duly authorized officer.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and official seal.

My Commission expires the 30th day of June, 2026



Anna P. Nowik, Notary Public

This Power of Attorney is granted under and by the authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of each of the Companies, which resolutions are now in full force and effect, reading as follows:

RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary may appoint Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents to act for and on behalf of the Company and may give such appointee such authority as his or her certificate of authority may prescribe to sign with the Company's name and seal with the Company's seal bonds, recognizances, contracts of indemnity, and other writings obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking, and any of said officers or the Board of Directors at any time may remove any such appointee and revoke the power given him or her; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President may delegate all or any part of the foregoing authority to one or more officers or employees of this Company, provided that each such delegation is in writing and a copy thereof is filed in the office of the Secretary; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that any bond, recognizance, contract of indemnity, or writing obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking shall be valid and binding upon the Company when (a) signed by the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary and duly attested and sealed with the Company's seal by a Secretary or Assistant Secretary; or (b) duly executed (under seal, if required) by one or more Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents pursuant to the power prescribed in his or her certificate or their certificates of authority or by one or more Company officers pursuant to a written delegation of authority; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signature of each of the following officers: President, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Assistant Vice President, any Secretary, and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any Power of Attorney or to any certificate relating thereto appointing Resident Vice Presidents, Resident Assistant Secretaries or Attorneys-in-Fact for purposes only of executing and attesting bonds and undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, and any such Power of Attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signature or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company and any such power so executed and certified by such facsimile signature and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding on the Company in the future with respect to any bond or understanding to which it is attached.

I, Kevin E. Hughes, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary of each of the Companies, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, which remains in full force and effect.

Dated this

day of







Kar E. Huylan Kevin E. Hughes, Assistant Secretary